LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT

CHAPTER 223

House Bill No. 211
(Graham, Thompson of Richland and Holand)

MAXIMUM HOURS OF WORK, CITY EMPLOYEES

AN ACT

Regulating the maximum hours of work an employee, other than the chief, in a fire department in any city of North Dakota with a population of twenty thousand or more inhabitants, shall be required to work in any two week period; and prescribing a penalty for violation.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Section 1. Maximum Hours of Labor.) No employee, other than the chief, of a fire department in any city of North Dakota with a population of twenty thousand or more inhabitants, shall be required to work more than one hundred and forty-four hours in any two week period but shall be subject to call while off duty in case of emergency not to exceed more than one hundred and forty-four hours in this two week period.

Section 2. Penalty.) Any person who shall violate any provision of this act, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars.

Approved February 28, 1949.